
1996 MSHSL BOYS CLASS A - St. Olaf College, Northfield - Nov. 2, 1996 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Staples-Motley           69    5    6   11   21   26   54  101   17:07.4      42.7 
  2   Jackson                  81    3    9   12   14   43   52   63   17:10.0    1:12.6 
  3   Canby/Minneota/Lincln   100    7   17   23   24   29   36   40   17:21.4      27.8 
  4   Sartell                 110    4   18   27   30   31   45   56   17:18.9      54.1 
  5   Saint Cloud Cathedral   192   19   25   37   51   60   62   66   17:41.3      52.2 
  6   La Crescent             194   20   32   34   41   67   87  102   17:43.6      55.0 
  7   Albany                  208   13   33   35   53   74   78   96   17:44.5    1:11.4 
  8   Mesabi East, Aurora     244    2   28   61   76   77   94   95   17:48.3    1:52.5 
  9   Rockford                252   15   49   50   58   80  103  104   17:54.5    1:11.0 
 10   United So Ctrl Wells    258    1   16   70   83   88   98  107   17:48.2    2:16.0 
11*   Plainview               260   22   38   55   64   81   97  106   17:57.1    1:01.0 
12*   Warroad                 260   10   44   47   68   91   99  105   17:56.4    1:34.1 
 13   Mankato Loyola          263    8   39   71   72   73   93  100   17:57.6    1:15.4 
 14   Park Rapids Area        305   46   48   57   75   79   86  108   18:05.7      36.9 
 15   Marshall School Dluth   383   42   65   82   85  109  110  112   18:28.6    1:32.6 
 16   Mound-Westonka          391   59   69   84   89   90   92  111   18:27.4      31.6 
 
1. Staples-Motley  (Coach Gene Mattila) 
    5  Jeff Brever, 8              16:46.0   
    6  Derek Mattila, 11           16:49.2   
   11  Kurt Detloff, 9             17:08.4   
   21  Shannon Webster, 9          17:24.6   
   26  Eric Klingaman              17:28.7   
   54  Scott Brever, 12            17:54.7   
  101  Cory Frisk, 9               19:06.5   
Time = 1:25:36.7     Places = 69 
 
2. Jackson  (Coach Gary Hildebrandt) 
    3  Daniel Draine, 12           16:35.3   
    9  Matthew Williams, 12        17:05.5   
   12  Ethan Thurmer, 11           17:10.0   
   14  Mark Zelinko, 11            17:11.6   
   43  Mitch Olson, 11             17:47.9   
   52  Brian Vrchota, 11           17:53.4   
   63  Nathanial Draine, 10        18:10.8   
Time = 1:25:50.1     Places = 81 
 
3. Canby/Minneota/Lincoln HI (Coach Bill Bredeson) 
    7  Peter Janiszeski, 12        17:04.0   
   17  Tim Fryer, 12               17:16.5   
   23  Brent Mortenson, 12         17:27.0   
   24  Nathan Canton, 11           17:28.0   
   29  Mike Giese, 10              17:31.7   
   36  Ben Melby, 11               17:38.9   
   40  Chad Mortenson, 11          17:46.1   
Time = 1:26:47.0     Places = 100 
 
4. Sartell  (Coach Jeff Kellerman) 
    4  Brad Wiener, 11             16:40.8   
   18  Gabe Smoley, 12             17:16.9   
   27  Joe Wilson, 11              17:29.7   
   30  Tom Abramson, 10            17:32.7   
   31  Ben Weihrauch, 12           17:34.8   
   45  Jason Delinsky, 12          17:48.5   
   56  Mike Marschel, 9            17:57.8   
Time = 1:26:34.6     Places = 110 
 
5. Saint Cloud Cathedral  (Coach Fred Rupp) 
   19  Keith Wyne, 11              17:17.0   
   25  Sean Peden, 9               17:28.3   
   37  John Mathews, 10            17:40.0   
   51  Troy Fredrichs, 12          17:52.1   
   60  Eric Rickbeil, 11           18:09.2   
   62  Eric Hennen, 10             18:09.9   
   66  Mike Boerboom, 12           18:15.9   
Time = 1:28:26.5     Places = 192 
 
6. La Crescent  (Coach Mark Abraham) 
   20  Ethan Webinger, 12          17:21.1   
   32  Sam Johnson, 10             17:35.4   
   34  Brett Einerwold, 11         17:38.4   
   41  Josh Duggan, 11             17:47.2   
   67  Ryan Banse, 12              18:16.1   
   87  Brandon Busch, 10           18:34.4   
  102  Tadd Heichel, 11            19:07.7   
Time = 1:28:38.1     Places = 194 
 

7. Albany  (Coach Kathy Ahart) 
   13  Chris Goebel, 12            17:10.4   
   33  Mike Stangler, 11           17:37.6   
   35  Matt Nowachek, 10           17:38.6   
   53  Jim Felling, 12             17:54.0   
   74  Steve Eveslage, 11          18:21.7   
   78  Jude Henningsgaard, 10      18:24.9   
   96  Jesse Metcalfe, 11          18:51.2   
Time = 1:28:42.1     Places = 208 
 
8. Mesabi East  (Coach Gary Ward) 
    2  Matt Loberg, 11             16:32.0   
   28  Eric Loberg, 10             17:31.3   
   61  Daryl Nelson, 12            18:09.6   
   76  Brent Harju, 11             18:24.2   
   77  Rick Ronning, 10            18:24.4   
   94  Harry Shears, 1             18:44.7   
   95  Lee Wiswell, 7              18:47.5   
Time = 1:29:01.3     Places = 244 
 
9. Rockford  (Coach Eric Schroder) 
   15  Mike Pepin, 11              17:15.4   
   49  Jeff Boerner, 11            17:51.4   
   50  J D. Farley, 11             17:51.5   
   58  David Mayer, 12             18:07.9   
   80  Dan Holtan, 11              18:26.4   
  103  Brian Wall, 10              19:08.4   
  104  Matt Johnson, 10            19:10.8   
Time = 1:29:32.4     Places = 252 
 
10. United South Central  (Coach Kent Viesselman) 
    1  Andrew Johanson, 12         16:20.9   
   16  Josh Schoen, 11             17:16.0   
   70  Aaron Peterson, 10          18:17.1   
   83  Charlie Lehnnann, 11        18:29.9   
   88  Brad Stevermer, 11          18:36.8   
   98  Kelly Hinkley, 10           18:58.9   
  107  Peter Staloch, 12           19:17.6   
Time = 1:29:00.6     Places = 258 
 
11*. Plainview  (Coach Denny Ranta) 
   22  Jordan Barnes, 8            17:26.4   
   38  Dan Heins, 11               17:43.8   
   55  Chris Bedsted, 12           17:55.0   
   64  Dustin Mulholland, 13       18:12.9   
   81  Jesse Nelson, 10            18:27.3   
   97  Keith McKenzie, 9           18:54.6   
  106  Aaron Eversman, 12          19:17.0   
Time = 1:29:45.2     Places = 260 
 
12*. Warroad  (Coach Rick McBride) 
   10  Mike Harmer, 12             17:07.2   
   44  Charles Peterson, 12        17:48.2   
   47  Brandon Landin, 12          17:49.2   
   68  Donny DeMars, 10            18:16.3   
   91  Travis Amiot, 10            18:41.2   
   99  Nathan Alberts, 8           19:03.7   
  105  Josh Rasmussen, 11          19:15.2   
Time = 1:29:42.0     Places = 260 



13. Mankato Loyola  (Coach Chris Thiem) 
    8  Andrew Cole, 11             17:05.2   
   39  Kevin Tacheny, 11           17:45.5   
   71  Troy Timmerman, 11          18:17.5   
   72  Matt Brown, 12              18:19.1   
   73  Jordan Cafourek, 11         18:20.6   
   93  Dan Wortel, 11              18:43.5   
  100  Max Date, 12                19:04.6   
Time = 1:29:47.8     Places = 263 
 
14. Park Rapids Area  (Coach Dick Carpenter) 
   46  Chris Sailer, 12            17:48.8   
   48  Nick Sailer, 10             17:49.6   
   57  Dan Trosdahl, 11            18:01.0   
   75  Scott Broughton, 11         18:23.5   
   79  Scott Maanum, 11            18:25.7   
   86  Brian Perez, 12             18:33.3   
  108  Brad Griess, 12             19:17.8   
Time = 1:30:28.5     Places = 305 
 

15. Marshall School, Duluth (Coach Mary Moline) 
   42  Niles Batdorf, 10           17:47.6   
   65  Adam Gellerstedt, 10        18:14.8   
   82  Bjorn Batdorf, 7            18:27.5   
   85  Ren Portilla, 12            18:32.9   
  109  Mike Heller, 10             19:20.1   
  110  Steve Nys, 11               19:22.7   
  112  Zack Bartoe, 12             20:15.2   
Time = 1:32:22.8     Places = 383 
 
16. Mound-Westonka (Coaches Randy Lage & Butch 
Humbert) 
   59  Mike Younes, 10             18:08.7   
   69  Andy Kiss, 12               18:16.7   
   84  Brandon Laurie, 12          18:31.7   
   89  Dave Liebrene, 11           18:39.6   
   90  Eric Alness, 10             18:40.2   
   92  Jim Monson, 10              18:41.7   
  111  Tim Annen, 10               19:38.0   
Time = 1:32:16.7     Places = 391 

        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1        Russ Branden, 11            16:17.3    Bagley/Fosston 
    2     1  Andrew Johanson, 12         16:20.9    United So Ctrl Wells 
    3        Jason Chaput, 12            16:24.4    East Grand Forks 
    4     2  Matt Loberg, 11             16:32.0    Mesabi East, Aurora 
    5     3  Daniel Draine, 12           16:35.3    Jackson 
    6        Sam Renneberg, 11           16:38.4    Holdingford 
    7        Ebassa Berhanu, 12          16:39.6    Babbitt-Embarrass 
    8     4  Brad Wiener, 11             16:40.8    Sartell 
    9        Phil Larson, 11             16:42.6    Rochester Lourdes 
   10        Mike Martin                 16:44.6    St Paul Acad & Summit 
   11     5  Jeff Brever, 8              16:46.0    Staples-Motley 
   12        Matt Pellman, 11            16:47.8    Orono 
   13     6  Derek Mattila, 11           16:49.2    Staples-Motley 
   14        Nick Schneider, 8           16:51.9    Benilde-St Margaret's 
   15        Eric Dahlstrom, 10          16:52.1    Milaca 
   16        Andy Moen, 11               16:58.7    Morris Area 
   17        Matt Dick, 11               16:59.9    Elgin-Milville 
   18     7  Peter Janiszeski, 12        17:04.0    Canby/Minneota/Lincln 
   19     8  Andrew Cole, 11             17:05.2    Mankato Loyola 
   20     9  Matthew Williams, 12        17:05.5    Jackson 
   21    10  Mike Harmer, 12             17:07.2    Warroad 
   22    11  Kurt Detloff, 9             17:08.4    Staples-Motley 
   23    12  Ethan Thurmer, 11           17:10.0    Jackson 
   24    13  Chris Goebel, 12            17:10.4    Albany 
   25        David Dahlseng, 11          17:10.9    Morris Area 
   26    14  Mark Zelinko, 11            17:11.6    Jackson 
   27        Cody Houglum, 11            17:12.2    Hawley/Ulen-Hitterdal 
   28    15  Mike Pepin, 11              17:15.4    Rockford 
   29    16  Josh Schoen, 11             17:16.0    United So Ctrl Wells 
   30    17  Tim Fryer, 12               17:16.5    Canby/Minneota/Lincln 
   31    18  Gabe Smoley, 12             17:16.9    Sartell 
   32    19  Keith Wyne, 11              17:17.0    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   33    20  Ethan Webinger, 12          17:21.1    La Crescent 
   34    21  Shannon Webster, 9          17:24.6    Staples-Motley 
   35    22  Jordan Barnes, 8            17:26.4    Plainview 
   36    23  Brent Mortenson, 12         17:27.0    Canby/Minneota/Lincln 
   37        Jim Thies, 11               17:27.5    Cannon Falls/Randolph 
   38    24  Nathan Canton, 11           17:28.0    Canby/Minneota/Lincln 
   39    25  Sean Peden, 9               17:28.3    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   40    26  Eric Klingaman              17:28.7    Staples-Motley 
   41        Adam Lipschultz, 11         17:28.8    The Blake School 
   42    27  Joe Wilson, 11              17:29.7    Sartell 
   43        Chris Voltzke, 12           17:30.9    Hermantown 
   44    28  Eric Loberg, 10             17:31.3    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   45    29  Mike Giese, 10              17:31.7    Canby/Minneota/Lincln 
   46    30  Tom Abramson, 10            17:32.7    Sartell 
   47    31  Ben Weihrauch, 12           17:34.8    Sartell 
   48    32  Sam Johnson, 10             17:35.4    La Crescent 
   49    33  Mike Stangler, 11           17:37.6    Albany 
   50        Tim Wier, 12                17:38.2    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   51    34  Brett Einerwold, 11         17:38.4    La Crescent 
   52    35  Matt Nowachek, 10           17:38.6    Albany 
   53    36  Ben Melby, 11               17:38.9    Canby/Minneota/Lincln 
   54    37  John Mathews, 10            17:40.0    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   55        Andy Hopko, 12              17:40.6    Big Lake 
   56        Jake Westholter, 10         17:41.8    Big Lake 
   57        Bret Fransen, 9             17:42.2    Edgerton 
   58    38  Dan Heins, 11               17:43.8    Plainview 
   59    39  Kevin Tacheny, 11           17:45.5    Mankato Loyola 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
   60    40  Chad Mortenson, 11          17:46.1    Canby/Minneota/Lincln 
   61    41  Josh Duggan, 11             17:47.2    La Crescent 
   62    42  Niles Batdorf, 10           17:47.6    Marshall School Dluth 
   63    43  Mitch Olson, 11             17:47.9    Jackson 
   64    44  Charles Peterson, 12        17:48.2    Warroad 
   65    45  Jason Delinsky, 12          17:48.5    Sartell 
   66    46  Chris Sailer, 12            17:48.8    Park Rapids Area 
   67    47  Brandon Landin, 12          17:49.2    Warroad 
   68    48  Nick Sailer, 10             17:49.6    Park Rapids Area 
   69    49  Jeff Boerner, 11            17:51.4    Rockford 
   70    50  J D. Farley, 11             17:51.5    Rockford 
   71    51  Troy Fredrichs, 12          17:52.1    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   72        Fred Swanson, 12            17:52.9    International Falls 
   73    52  Brian Vrchota, 11           17:53.4    Jackson 
   74    53  Jim Felling, 12             17:54.0    Albany 
   75    54  Scott Brever, 12            17:54.7    Staples-Motley 
   76    55  Chris Bedsted, 12           17:55.0    Plainview 
   77    56  Mike Marschel, 9            17:57.8    Sartell 
   78    57  Dan Trosdahl, 11            18:01.0    Park Rapids Area 
   79    58  David Mayer, 12             18:07.9    Rockford 
   80    59  Mike Younes, 10             18:08.7    Mound-Westonka 
   81    60  Eric Rickbeil, 11           18:09.2    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   82    61  Daryl Nelson, 12            18:09.6    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   83    62  Eric Hennen, 10             18:09.9    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   84    63  Nathanial Draine, 10        18:10.8    Jackson 
   85    64  Dustin Mulholland, 13       18:12.9    Plainview 
   86    65  Adam Gellerstedt, 10        18:14.8    Marshall School Dluth 
   87    66  Mike Boerboom, 12           18:15.9    Saint Cloud Cathedral 
   88    67  Ryan Banse, 12              18:16.1    La Crescent 
   89    68  Donny DeMars, 10            18:16.3    Warroad 
   90    69  Andy Kiss, 12               18:16.7    Mound-Westonka 
   91    70  Aaron Peterson, 10          18:17.1    United So Ctrl Wells 
   92    71  Troy Timmerman, 11          18:17.5    Mankato Loyola 
   93    72  Matt Brown, 12              18:19.1    Mankato Loyola 
   94        Noah Radde, 10              18:20.1    Norwood-Young America 
   95    73  Jordan Cafourek, 11         18:20.6    Mankato Loyola 
   96    74  Steve Eveslage, 11          18:21.7    Albany 
   97    75  Scott Broughton, 11         18:23.5    Park Rapids Area 
   98    76  Brent Harju, 11             18:24.2    Mesabi East, Aurora 
   99    77  Rick Ronning, 10            18:24.4    Mesabi East, Aurora 
  100    78  Jude Henningsgaard, 10      18:24.9    Albany 
  101    79  Scott Maanum, 11            18:25.7    Park Rapids Area 
  102    80  Dan Holtan, 11              18:26.4    Rockford 
  103    81  Jesse Nelson, 10            18:27.3    Plainview 
  104    82  Bjorn Batdorf, 7            18:27.5    Marshall School Dluth 
  105    83  Charlie Lehnnann, 11        18:29.9    United So Ctrl Wells 
  106    84  Brandon Laurie, 12          18:31.7    Mound-Westonka 
  107    85  Ren Portilla, 12            18:32.9    Marshall School Dluth 
  108    86  Brian Perez, 12             18:33.3    Park Rapids Area 
  109    87  Brandon Busch, 10           18:34.4    La Crescent 
  110        Eli Powell, 10              18:35.2    Lk Crystal-Welcome Me 
  111    88  Brad Stevermer, 11          18:36.8    United So Ctrl Wells 
  112    89  Dave Liebrene, 11           18:39.6    Mound-Westonka 
  113    90  Eric Alness, 10             18:40.2    Mound-Westonka 
  114    91  Travis Amiot, 10            18:41.2    Warroad 
  115    92  Jim Monson, 10              18:41.7    Mound-Westonka 
  116    93  Dan Wortel, 11              18:43.5    Mankato Loyola 
  117    94  Harry Shears, 1             18:44.7    Mesabi East, Aurora 
  118    95  Lee Wiswell, 7              18:47.5    Mesabi East, Aurora 
  119    96  Jesse Metcalfe, 11          18:51.2    Albany 
  120    97  Keith McKenzie, 9           18:54.6    Plainview 
  121    98  Kelly Hinkley, 10           18:58.9    United So Ctrl Wells 
  122    99  Nathan Alberts, 8           19:03.7    Warroad 
  123   100  Max Date, 12                19:04.6    Mankato Loyola 
  124   101  Cory Frisk, 9               19:06.5    Staples-Motley 
  125   102  Tadd Heichel, 11            19:07.7    La Crescent 
  126   103  Brian Wall, 10              19:08.4    Rockford 
  127   104  Matt Johnson, 10            19:10.8    Rockford 
  128   105  Josh Rasmussen, 11          19:15.2    Warroad 
  129   106  Aaron Eversman, 12          19:17.0    Plainview 
  130   107  Peter Staloch, 12           19:17.6    United So Ctrl Wells 
  131   108  Brad Griess, 12             19:17.8    Park Rapids Area 
  132   109  Mike Heller, 10             19:20.1    Marshall School Dluth 
  133   110  Steve Nys, 11               19:22.7    Marshall School Dluth 
  134   111  Tim Annen, 10               19:38.0    Mound-Westonka 
  135   112  Zack Bartoe, 12             20:15.2    Marshall School Dluth 
 


